Judgment and award dated 25.08.2017 passed by the learned 

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal No.1, West Tripura, Agartala in 

case No.T.S.(MAC)247/2014 whereby the learned Tribunal below 

fixed the liability upon the opposite-party-appellant to pay 

compensation of Rs.55,000/-(Rupees fifty-five thousand) only 

with 6% interest per annum from the date of presentation of suit 

i.e.02.08.2014. 

2.    The fact of the case, in brief, is that on 09.04.2012 

Hopreng Debbarma was returning home on foot from Don Bosco 

School and when he reached in front of the shop of one Sajal at